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June 3, 2005

Mr. Robert W. Schultz, R. G.

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Report of May 2005 Groundwater Sampling
2942 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On May 12, 2005, groundwater samples were obtained from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-
3 at the above-referenced site by North State Environmental of South San Francisco, CA. The wells
were also monitored. A Vicinity Map showing the location of the site is included as Figure 1.

The groundwater samples were collected as follows: prior to sampling, the wells were checked for
depth to water, and for the presence of free product and sheen. No free product or sheen was noted
in any of the wells. Monitoring data collected this quarter is summarized on Table 1 and Figure 2.

Each well was bailed until the volume of water withdrawn was equal to at least three casing
volumes. To assure that a representative groundwater sample was collected, periodic measurements
of the temperature, pH and specific conductance were made. The sample was collected only when
the temperature, pH, and/or specific conductance reached relatively constant values.

Water samples were collected using new, disposable bailers. An effort was made to minimize
exposure of the samples to air. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter
amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and
stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified laboratory. Sample containers were
obtained directly from the analytical laboratory. Sampling equipment was cleaned before and after
its use at each sampling location. Thermometers, pH electrodes, and conductivity probes were also
cleaned before and after each sampling event.

Subsequent to collection, the samples were immediately stored on ice in an appropriate ice chest.
Samples were transported under Chain-of-Custody procedures to North State Environmental
Laboratory in South San Francisco, CA. Excess water resulting from the sampling and cleaning
procedures was collected and contained in pre-labeled 55-gallon drums on-site pending receipt of
laboratory analyses.
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Laboratory Analyses

All samples analyzed were accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documentation.
The samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOC) by EPA Method 8260, and for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method 8015- Modified, and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA method 8020. The analytical results of the
groundwater samples collected on May 12, 2005 are tabulated in Tables 2A and 2B. Copies of the
laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

Hydrology

On May 12, 2005, the measured depth to ground water in the three monitoring wells and piezometer
B-11 varied between 10.45 feet and 11.85 feet below the tops of the well casings. The elevation of
groundwater in the wells increased between 0.05 feet and 0.11 feet since the last monitoring event
on February 11, 2005. The monitoring data is summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 2. On this
event, the direction of groundwater flow at the Property and vicinity was to the west, consistent with
the previous events, at a hydraulic gradient of 0.035 feet per foot.

Discussion

The primary Contaminant of Concern at the Property in groundwater is Trichlorethene (TCE).
The concentration of TCE in MW-1, at the source area, has increased from the last event (19,000
ppb vs. 7,130 ppb). The concentration of TCE in down-gradient well MW-2 is also increased
from the last event (45.6 ppb vs. 12.5 ppb). The concentration of TCE in well MW-3 was less
than the last event (16.2 ppb vs. 20.6 ppb). The concentration of TCE is summarized in Figure 3
and Table 2A. Groundwater analytical results for TPH as gasoline and BTEX is summarized on
Table 2B.

It is PIERS’ understanding that Alameda County Environmental Health Services will issue a
letter indicating the next requirements for the subject Property.

PIERS recommends continuation of the quarterly groundwater sampling program at the Property.
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Limitations

The observations and conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the
scope of work outlined herein. This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted
standards of environmental geological practice in California at the time this investigation was
performed. The opinions presented apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study and
cannot apply to site conditions or changes of which we are not aware or have not had the
opportunity to evaluate. This investigation was conducted solely to evaluate environmental
conditions beneath the property at specific locations. Subsurface conditions may vary away from the
data points available. Additional work, including subsurface investigation, can reduce the inherent
uncertainties associated with this type of investigation. It must be recognized that any conclusions
drawn from these data rely on the integrity of the information available at the time of investigation
and that a full and complete determination of environmental contamination and risks cannot be
made.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,
PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.

JOEL 6. GREGER

No., EG 1623
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Joel G. Greger Kay Pannell
Senior Project Manager Chief Operations Officer
CEG # EG1633, REA # 07079 REP #5800, REA-II #20236
Attachments

Tables 1, 2A and 2B

Figures 1,2 and 3
Laboratory Analytical Data
Well Purging/Sampling Data
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TABLES 1, 2A AND 2B



GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

2942 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland

Well No. Date Groundwater | Top of casing Depth to Well Depth Product Sheen Water purged
Elevation Elevation Water Thickness (gallons)

MW1 7/27/2004 13.17 26.32 13.15 0
7/30/2004 13.12 13.20 36.55 0 No 5
11/15/2004 13.46 12.86 36.60 0 No 1.5
2/11/2005 15.76 10.56 36.60 0 No 1.6
5/12/2005 15.87 10.45 36.60 0 No 1.6

MW2 7/27/2004 9.93 24.60 14.67 0
7/30/2004 10.30 14.30 33.10 0 No 4
11/15/2004 10.85 13.75 33.11 0 No 1.2
2/11/2005 12.66 11.94 33.11 0 No 1.3
5/12/2005 12.75 11.85 33.11 0 No 1.3

MW3 7/27/2004 11.36 25.69 14.33 0
7/30/2004 11.50 14.40 36.00 0 No 5
11/15/2004 12.06 13.63 36.05 0 No 1.5
2/11/2005 13.79 11.90 36.05 0 No 1.4
5/12/2005 13.84 11.85 36.05 0 No 1.5




TABLE 2A

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - MONITORING WELLS
2942 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland

ppb = parts per billion

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8260.

* Vinyl Chloride and trans-1,2-DCE were also detected
at concentrations of 1.7 and 1 ppb, respectively.

TCE = Trichloroethene

** Vinyl Chloride was detected at a concentration of 0.7 ppb.

Sample/ Date TCE cis-1,2- Acetone Chloroform
Depth (feet) Sampled (ppb) DCE (ppb) (ppb)

MWI1 7/30/2004 5,670 2 <10 2.1

MW1* 11/15/2004 5,610 6 <10 2.1

MW ** 2/11/2005 7,130 5 <10 2.6
MWI1 5/12/2005 19,000 5 <10 5.3
MW2 7/30/2004 219 <1 51 3
MW2 11/15/2004 15 <1 <10 <0.5
MW2 2/11/2005 12.5 <1 <10 <0.5
MW2 5/12/2005 45.6 <1 <10 <0.5
MW3 7/30/2004 6.6 <1 <10 <0.5
MW3 11/15/2004 11.6 <1 <10 <0.5
MW3 2/11/2005 20.6 <1 <10 <0.5
MW3 5/12/2005 16.2 <1 <10 <0.5
ESL 5.0/360 6.0/590 700/1500 5.0/350

EXPLANATION: DCE = Dichloroethene

ESL = Environmental Screening Level, groundwater is/is not a resource (Tables A + C/ B + D).




2942 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland

TABLE 2B
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - HYDROCARBONS -MONITORING WELLS

Sample/ Date TPH-g Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes MTBE
Depth (feet) Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW1 7/30/2004 2,280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5
11/15/2004 2,200 3.7/2.9 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5
2/11/2005 5,270 0.7/0.8 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 <0.5
5/12/2005 7,610 <0.5 0.5/1.2 <0.5 <1 <0.5
MW?2 7/30/2004 144 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5
11/15/2004 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/11/2005 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/12/2005 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5
MW3 7/30/2004 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <(0.5*
11/15/2004 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5
2/11/2005 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5
5/12/2005 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5

ESL 100/500 1.0/46 30/290 40/130 13/13 5.0/1,800

EXPLANATION: * Di - isopropyl ether (DIPE) was detected at a concentration of 1.6 ppb.

ppb = parts per billion
Analytical results are by EPA Methods 8015 and/or 8260.

TPHg =Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

ESL = Environmental Screening Level, groundwater is/is not a resource (Tables A + C/ B + D).




FIGURES 1,2 AND 3
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA
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$15 Dubuque Avenuc » South San Francisco, CA 94080 + (650) 266-4563 « FAX (650) 266-4560

@ North State Lalb_s CA ELAP# 1753

Case Narrative

Client: PIERS Environmental
Project: SAN PABLO AUTO BODY/2942 SAN PABLO AVE

Lab No: 05-0716
Date Received:  05/12/05 Date reported: 05/23/05

Three water samples were received under chain of custody control for the analysis of
gasoline range hydrocarbons by method 8015B, BTEX and MTBE by method 8021B,
and VOC’s with fuel oxygenates by GC/MS method 8260B. The MS/MSDs did not meet
acceptance criteria for the analyses of 8015B, 8021B, and 8260B (spiked non-client
sample); the batches were accepted by and reported with the LCS/LCSD results.

Erin Cumniffe ~
Laboratory Director




;1 North State Labé -
I CA ELAP# 1753

215 Dubugue Avenue » South San Francisco, CA 94080 - (650) 266-4563 » FAX (630) 266-4360

SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST
Client Name: T ER S Ref/Job Ne: 0501\ Date: S 12¢S
Checked By:___E\C
Matrix: Soii: Water: £ Other:

If Received via Shipment ( If dropped off in person this section does not apply):

Carrier Name: =

Shipoing Container/Cooler In Goed Condition? Y N

Custody Seals Intact en Shipping Container? Y N N/A

Neo. of coolers: Ternperature of Ceolers ' InRange?: Y N
Custedy Seals intact on sample containers? D N N/A J
[Chain of Custody present? € N

Chain of Custody Signatures & Date/Time correct? (YY) N |

@ain of custody agrees with sample labels? f Y) N E

Samples in proper containers? { :{) N |
!Sample containers Intact? (Y'j_ N 1

[Sufficient sample voiume for indicated tests? : ) N | =
[All Samples received within holding times? (™ N

[Temperature Blank present? Record Temp if piesent. . Y (N Temg: 1
[For water samples- VOAS have zero headspace? & N N/A il
Samples received in bottles with proper preservative? o N N/A ‘
pH adjusted - Preservative used: HNQO3:_ HCk: H2504:  NaOH:__ ZnOAc

Supplier: Lot: _1

For water samples for the analysis of total recoverable metals not digested - pH <27 See attached sheet
Corrective Action Record:

Client Contacted: Date Contacted: Person Contacted:

Contacted by: Regarding:

Comments:

Corrective Action:




North State Labs

CA ELAP#1753

§15 Dubuque Avenuc « South San Francisco, CA 04080 + (650) 266-4563 « FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number:
Client:
Project:

05-0716

Date Reported:

05/23/2008

FPIERS Environmental
SAN PABLO AUTO BODY/2942 SAN PABLO AVE

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015B/B8021B

Analvte Method Result Unit Date SampledDate Analyzed
Sample: 05-0716-01 Client ID: MW-1 05/12/2005 W )
Benzene SWBO20F ND<0.5 UG/L 05/17/20058
Ethylbenzene SWBO20F ND<0.5 UG/ L 05/17/2005
Gasoline Range Organics SWBO020F *7510 UG/L 05/17/2005
Methyl-tert-butyl ether SWBO20F **ND«0.5 UG/L 05/17/2005
SUR-a, a,a-Trifluorotoluene SW8020F 110 PERCENT 05/17/2005
Toluene SWB020F 0.5 UG/L 05/17/2005
Xylenes SW8020F ND<1.0 Ue/L 05/17/2005
Sample: 05-0716-02 Client ID: MW-2 05/12/2005 W

Benzene SW8020F ND<0.5 UG/L 05/17/2005
Ethylbenzene SW8020F ND<0.5 UG/L 05/17/2005
Gasoline Range Organics SWa020F ND<50 UG/L 05/17/2005
Methyl—tErt~buty1 ether SWEOZ0F ND<0.5 ue/L 05/17/2005
SUR-a, a,a-Trifluorotoluene SWE0Z0F 95 PERCENT 05/17/2005
Toluene SWB020F ND<0.5 UG/L 05/17/2005
Zylenes SWB020F ND<1.0 UG/L 05/17/2005
Sample: 05-0716-03 Client ID: MW-3 05/12/2005 W

Benzens SWBOZ20F ND<0.5 UG/L 05/17/2005
Ethylbenzene SWB020F ND<0.5 UG/L 05/17/2005
Gasoline Range Organics SWBOZ0F ND<50 uG/L 05/17/2005
Methyl-tert-butyl ether SWBO020F **ND<0.5 UG/L 05/17/2005
SUR-a, a,a-Trifluorotoluene SWEO20F g5 PERCENT 05/17/2005

*Due to single peak in gasocline range;**Conf.

by GC/MS B260B

Page



North State Labs CA ELAP#1753

§15 Dubuque Avonue + South San Francisco, CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 * FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number: 05-0716
Client: PIERS Environmental
Project: SAN PABLO AUTO BODY/2942 SAN PABLO AVE

Date Reported: 05/23/2005

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015B/8021B

Analvte Method Result Unit Date SampledDate Analvzed
Sample: 05-0716-03 Client ID: MW-3 05/12/2005 W :
Toluene SWB020F ND<0.5 UG/L 05/17/2005
Xylenes SW2020F ND<1.0 uc/L 05/17/2005

) . ) ) P
*Due to single peak in gasoline range;**Conf. by GC/MS B260B vage 2



North State Labs

L0 R - CA ELAP# 1753
8§15 Dubugue Avenuc » South San Francisco, CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
Quality Control/Quality Assurance
Lab Numberx: 05-0716
Client: PIERS Environmental
Project : SAN PABLO AUTO BODY/2942 SAN PABLO AVE
Date Reported: 05/23/2005
Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015B/8021B
Analyte Method  Reporting Unit Blank MS/MSD RPD
TLimit Recovery
Gasoline Range Organics SWE8O020F 50 UG/L ND 105/106 1
Benzene SWB020F 0.5 UG/L ND 81/99 20
Toluene SW8020F 0.5 UG/L ND 94/95 1
Ethylbenzene SW8020F 0.5 UG/L ND 84/85 1
Xylenes SW8020F 1.0 UG/L ND 98/99 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether SWB020F 0.5 UuG/L ND 101/96 5
SUR-a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene SWE020F PERCENT 95 54/94 0
ELRP Certificate NO:1753
Reviewed and Approved
§  Cc _>— 3 e

Erin Cunniffe,¥aboratory Director



North State Labs

815 Dubugque Avenue *

CERTIFICATE OF ANA LYSIS

Job Number: p5-0716

Client : PIERS Environmental

Project

Laboratory Number
client ID

Macrix
Analyte

Bromochloromethane
Dichlorcodiflucromethane
Chlorcmethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Acetone

Methylene chloride
+rane-1,2-Dichloroethene
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
1,1-Dichloroethane
2,2-Dichloropropane
c¢ig-1,2-Dichloroethens
2-Butanone

Chlorcform

Carbon tetrachloride
1,1-Dichloropropene
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichlorpethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Dibromomethans
sremodichloronethans
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
4-Mathyl-2-pentancne
Toluene
zis-1,3-Dichloropropens
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

1, 3-bichloropropane
2-Hexanone
Dibromochloromethane

1, 2-Dibromosethane

Comments:

05-0716-01
MW=1
u

uG/L

HD<1
ND-l
ND<1
ND<D.5
ND=<1
ND=1
HD=1
ND=0 .5
ND<10
HD=25
HD<1
ND<0.5
HD<0.5
HD<1

ul

HD=5
5.3
HD<0.5
MD<1
WD=0.5
ND<l
ispoc
NDel
ND<1
HD=1
ND=1
NDel
1.2
NDe<1
ND<l
HD<D.35
NDel
WD<1
HD<1
WD=0.5

05-0716-02

MwW-2
W

uc/L
KD<1

HD<1
ND<l

¥D=0.

ND<1

ND<O.
WD<D .

WD<1

HD<0.

HD=<1
45.6
WD<1
ND=<1
ND<1
WD<1
ND<1

RD<0.E

ND<l
ND<1
ND=0
ND<1l
ND=1
D=1

HWp<0.

in

n

Page

SAN PABLO RUTO BODY/2942 SAN PABLO AVE

05-0716-03

MW-2

HD=0.
ND=1
ND<0O.
WD=1
16.2
NDe=1
ND=1
ND<l
ND=1
ND=1
WD=0.
ND=1

ND=D .
KD<=1
NDe<1
NDe<1
WD=0.

1

Volatile Organics by GC/MS Method 8260B

w

5

5

5

of

CA ELAP#17E

Date Sampled
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported: 05/23/2005

South San Francisco, CA 94080 » (650) 266-4563 “FAX (650) 266-4560

05/12/2008
05/18/2005



North State Labs | CA ELAP# 1753

§15 Dubuque Avenue - South San Francisco, CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 < FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Job NumbeX: p5-0716 Date Sampled : 05/12/2005
Cclient : PIERS Environmental Date Analvzed: 05/18/2005
Project : SAN PABLC AUTO BODY /2942 SAN PABLO AVE Date Reported: 05/23/2005

Volatile Organics by GC/MS Method B260B

Laboratory Number 05-0716-01 05-0716-02 05-0716-03
Client ID MW-1 Mw-2 MW-3
Matrix W W W
Amalyte uG/L UE/L UG/L
Chlorcbenzene ND<1 ND=1 Wh=1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane WDl HD<1 ND<1
Ethylbenzene WD=0.5 WD=0.5 ND<0.5
¥ylene, Iscomers m & D ND<l ND<1 WD=1
o-Xylene ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND=0.5
Styrene ND<1 WD=1 HD<1
Bromofomm ND=1 WDl ND<1
Isoprapylbenzens ND<1 ND<1 WDl
Bromobenzene ND<l ND=<1 ND=1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane WD<1 ND<1 ND=1
n-Propylbenzens ND<1 ND<1 ND<l
2-Chloroteoluene ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
4-Chlorotcluene ND=1 ND=1 HD<1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND<1l ND<1 WDl
tert-Butylbenzene WD=1 ND<1 ND=<1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND<1 HDe<l ND<1
1,3-Dichleorchenzene ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
1, 4-Dichlorcbenzene ND<1 NDel ND<1
asec-Butylbenzene HD<1 HD=1 ND<1
1,2-Dichlorobenzens HD<l HD<1 NDe<1
n-Butylbenzene ND<1 ND=1 ND<1
Naphthalene NDel NDe<l HD<l
1,2,4-Trichlorocbenzene ND=1 HDel ND<1
Hexachlorcbutadiene ND<1 ND=1 NDe<1
1,2,53-Trichlorobenzene ND<1 WDl WDe<l
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND=1 ND=1 ND<1
Acetconitzile WD<S ND<5 ND<5
Aerylonitrile Nh<l ND<1 ND=1
Iscbutanol ND<5 ND<5 WD<5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane HD=1 ND=1 WD<1
SUR-Dibromoflucromethane 101 107 108
SUR-Toluens-dé 108 101 104
SUR-4-Bromofluozobenzene 107 10& 105
SUR-1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 102 102
Comments:

Page 2 OFf

i



ﬁorth State Labs -

§15 Dubuque Avenuc - South San Francisco, CA 94080 + (650) 266-4563 « FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANAL YSIS

Job Number: p5-0716 Date Sampled : 05/12/2005
Client : PIERS Environmental Date Analyzed: 05/1B/2005
Project . SAN PABLO AUTO BODY/2942 SAN PABLO Date Reported: 05/23/2005

Volatile Organics by GC/MS Method 82608
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Summary

Laboratory Number 05-0716 M35 /MSD RPD Recovery RFD
Client ID Blank Recovery Limit Limit
Matrix W W
analyte Results tRecoveries
ue/L
Bromochloromethane ND<1
pichlorodifluoromethane NDel
Chloromethane WD=<1
vinyl chloride ND<0.5
Bromomethane RDel
Chloroethane Nhe1
Trichioroflucromethane NDe<l
1,1-Dichlorosthene ND=<0.5 73/71 A 70-130 30
Acetone ND<10
Methylene chleride ND<25
trans-1, 2-Dichlorosthene ND<1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND<0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<0.5
2,2-bDichloropropane ND<1
ecis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND=1
2-Butanone ND<5
Chloroform ND<0.5
Carbon tecrachloride ND=0.5
1,1-Dichloropropens WD<1
Benzene ND=D.5 93/54 1 70-130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane ND=1
Trichloreethens ND<0.5 111/113 2 70-130 30
1,2-Dichloropropane ND<1
Dibromomethane ND<1
Bromodichloromethane ND<1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene WDl
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND<1
Toluene ND=<0.5 1p1/102 ik 70-130 30
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND=1
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane ND=<1
Tetrachloroethene HDeD. 5
1,3-Dichloropropane HD<1
2-Hexanone ND=1
pibromochloronethane ND<1
1,2-Dikhromoethane WD<0.5
Chlorcbenzene ND<1 100/105 L 70-130 30
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND<1
Ethylbenzene NDe0.5
¥ylene, Isomers m & D ND«<l
e-Xylene WD<0.5
Styrene HDe<l

(=)
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North State Labs e AR5
815 Dubuque Avenue * South San Francisco, CA 94080 + (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Job Number: 05-0716 Date Sampled : 05/12/2005
Client - PIERS Environmental Date Analyzed: 05/18/2005
Project . SAN PABLO AUTO BODY /2942 SAN PABLO Date Reported: 05/23/2005

Volatile Organics by GC/MS Method 8260B
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Summary

Laboratory Number 05-0716 MS/MSD RPD Recovery RPD
Client ID Blank Recovery Limit Limit
Matrix W W
Analvte rResults %Recoveries
UG/L
Bromoform ND<1
Isopropylbenzene ND<1
Bromobenzene ND<1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND<1
n-Propylbenzene ND<1
2-Chlorotoluene ND<1
4-Chlorotoluene ND<1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND<1
tert-Butylbenzene ND<1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND<1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<1
sec-Butylbenzene ND<1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<1
n-Butylbenzene ND<1
Naphthalene ND<1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND<1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND<1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND<1
Acetonitrile ND<5
Acrylonitrile ND<1
Isobutanol ND<5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND=<1
SUR-Dibromoflucromethane 106 106/103 3 85-115 30
SUR-Toluene-dg 105 109/109 0 B5-115 30
SUR-4 -Bromofluorchenzene 106 107/108 1 85-115 30
SUR-1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 100/101 1 85-115 30

Reviewed and Approved

E.. =~ g : \/
Erin Cunniffe///’___‘ﬁk-

Laboratory Director



WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA



NORTH STATE LABS

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING DATA

.
Project No:

Date: S-12-05
Project/Site Location: _ 2942 Sand Pagte AVE. Oakianld Q}B(
Technician: =

Method: ElLEcT o 1O

Mw - | 1045 2. 0 25 HyO wiaLe Bex
Mw-2 | 1145 ECA] {05
MwW-3 | {{.85 2005 | {i15

Measurements referenced to top of well casing. NORTH

PagegLofhj_



NORTH STATE LABS

WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA

Project Number-.

Date: S-12-05%5

o Auc. , OAncann Gk

Project / Site Location: 24427 _SAY TAE

Sampler/Tecimicinn: AN
Casing Diameter (fnches) [075 ! 2 4 6
Casing, Volrmes (gallons) 002/ [ 07 1.52
Well No- WelNo. MW -3 ]
A. Total Well Depth A_ Total Well Depih 25, 05
B. Depth To Water B. Depth To Water 1. 85
C. Water Hoight (A-B) C. Waicr Bezgitt (A-B) 24.2.
D. Well Casing Dimmcter D. Well Casing: Dimmeber ™.1S
E. Casing Volume E. Casmg Volume o O
|_F. Single Case Volume (CxE) | F. Smgle Casc Volnme (CxE) O.HEY
G. Casc Vohme(s)CxEx ) G._Case Volme{s}{CxEx ) [.4s
HL 80% Recharge Level 1. 80% Recharge Level (a5 |
Event
Start Time | Start Teme: [ 310
Froesh Timee: Fimish Timer (34 S
Post Measmrement Past Purge Measaresnemi
Depth to Water Dicpth: to Waler . 97
Time Measured: Tune Measored: 249
Thme Timee
Dcpth to Water Depth to Water- (.4 (
Time Measred- Tome Measmred: (4. i
Well Fluid Paraweters: ‘Well Fluid Parsmeterss
Gals. ' Gak. | (© 05 |lte | 1.5 ]
pH pH |G.85 |1.99 |45 |11
T(O) Te0 | 204 |18.8 {ias | 195
E= Comd |7725 |70 {01 {695
DO DO
| gl | mgl
-'_DO% DO%
Tusbidity Thrkadity
ORP ORP
Sammary Dats: Semmzry Datac
Total Gallons Parged: Total Gallons Purped: [ 5
Purge device: Purge device:  )icp. BAyeR
Sampiing Devices Sampling Devic 74,0, BAlLER
Sample Collection Trme: Semple Collection Times |4 ,
Sample Appearance/Odos Sample Appeacance/Odor: C_L.EA-E_/N/:Q
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